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Estimate.



Collections and Mixed Lots.




1
Strand album of world stamps up to about 1930s. Largely intact original collection with a 


general spread augmented by occasional pickings (inc. fair penny black). (100s) Also a few 


modern covers. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

2
Two cartons with the remainders from a larger property – duplicates in packets, loose covers, 


little boxes, an album of UK FDCs, two other mixed cover albums, an empty album, and 


much else. (Many 1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

3
Medium box with ten various stockbooks and a folder. Largest numbers of UK and Germany, 


but also Vatican, Switzerland, and others. Although much is common, and nothing scarce has 


been seen, there is value in quantities of medium value stamps. (Many 100s) (
..
75.

4
Extensive though not expensive worldwide collection on pages in two large lever-arch 


binders. Mainly commercially used odds but also inc. some mint, some sets/short sets, etc. 


(c.13,000 all-different) (
..
..
..
..
..
70.

5
Over 30 world approval books with contents late 19th Century to 1970s. Mostly European 


inc. much Germany. No high value noticed but some interesting. (Many 100s) (

50.

6
Generally earlier (many 19th Century, some early 20th, and some up to 1920s/30s) ranges in 


stockbook with UK (duplicated 1d red, Jubilees, KE7, etc.), Spain, France, Bavaria, Germany, 


and others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

7
Eight slim stockbooks with quantities of Albania, Bulgaria, Czechoslovakia, San Marino, 


Israel, Poland, Romania, France, Greece, Vatican, Hungary, UK, Ireland, Italy, and others. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
50.

8
Accumulation in 19 stockbooks and albums (= 9 small and 10 medium to large) of generally 


used stamps with majority before 1960. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
45.

9
Carton containing 11 stockbooks inc. S.Africa, SWA, Netherlands, Soviet area, France, 


world airmails, and others. One album also. (Many 100s) (
..
..
40.

10
Bundle of remainder club books of Commonwealth and UK (PTSA c.£250., generally at 


about 20% cat.); also a few other world odds and ends. ( 
..
..
40.

11
Box mix with album, pages, and loose. All sorts of very often dissimilar material. (1,000s) (
40.

12
Box with world stamps in three standard stockbooks, two small stockbooks, stockalbum, etc. 


Many thematics, some UK postage dues, duplicated used decimal UK, a few Commonwealth, 


Liechtenstein, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
35.

13
Interesting assortment of stockleaves, packets, loose on and off-paper, junior items, album 


pages. Much is cheaper, but good scattering of more unusual. Good sort. (1,000s) (
35.

14
Box with USA stockbook and pages, an empty printed Germany album, world mix in 


shoebox, pages of a mix of countries, and others. (Many 100s) (
..
..
30.

15
Some mixed pages of Latin America, two stockbooks of cheap W.Germany, and various 


mixed others. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
28.

16
Large old Ideal album with a scattered collection of about 1,800 different world stamps up 


to about 1911 only. A bit untidy, but suitable for further filling. (
..
..
26.

17
Mixed world in two stockbooks (one of these of used UK inc. many modern higher value 


commems.) and two folders (one of these of world thematics). (100s) (
..
26.

18
Three folders of album pages  - Middle East, Mediterranean, Italy, Malaya, North Africa, 


etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

19
A largely empty Simplex Medium album, mixed mainly foreign FDCs in small cover album, 


Scandinavia and others on stockleaves, and two Yvert catalogues. (
..
..
24.

20
Medium box with a mix in packets, in stockbooks, on stockleaves, etc. Includes a few UK 


locals, IoM bkts., cheap UK, Austrian FDCs, a bundle of identical Ivory Coast FD cards, and 


so on. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

21
An album, a stockbook, and a stockalbum with a mixed world assortment. (100s) (
24.

TELEPHONE BIDS ARE WELCOME, but should be confirmed later in writing.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

22
Strange mix in stockbook of fairly modern Cameroun (200+, 15 m.s.), Overprints on UK 


(115), plus a few Cilicie, Lebanon, Finland. (
..
..
..
24.

23
Carton well-filled with mixed album pages, medium stockbooks, loose stamps in packets, 


and various others. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

24
Small flat box filled mainly by stockcards of world stamps. Wide mix, mainly of medium 


value material (i.e. not the commonest, but not scarce). (100s) (
..
..
20.

25
Remainder lot – world collection on loose pages in folder, mixed loose stamps in packets, 


etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

26
A box of mixed presentation packs, year packs, maxi cards, FDCs, PO Christmas cards, etc. 


of several countries inc. Canada, san Marino. (c.38 items) (
..
..
20.

27
Bundle of stockcards with a mix of types, areas, and periods of mainly Commonwealth. 


Some better values. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
18.

28
Packed box – a cheap mix of world stamps, covers, etc. (1,000s) (
..
..
15.

29
Box with mainly non-UK off-paper loose stamps. Approx. 475g net. (
..
15.

30
A carton of mixed world stamps and philatelic odds. Generally cheaper but still a decent 


sorting lot. (1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

31
Stockbook with a general mix inc. some slightly better Germany, Norway, odd others. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

32
Box with a bag of NZ recent kiloware (c.975g, mainly dupl.. defins), similar for Australia 


(c.400g), and some USA mainly off-paper (c.100g). (
..
..
..
15.

33
Long box with c.320g net weight of world (non-UK) off-paper stamps. (
..
15.

34
A similar box, with c.280g net weight. (
..
..
..
..
15.

35
A similar box, but c.270g net weight. (
..
..
..
..
15.

36
Stockbook of UK, Hong Kong, and a few Channel Is etc. Mainly commercially used, with a 


fair range. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

37
An album with 500+ mixed Commonwealth and foreign stamps, plus about a dozen sets of 


UK 1999-2000 PHQ cards mint. (
..
..
..
..
12.

38
Box with 1,000s of world stamps sorted into envelopes. (
..
..
10.

39
Stockleaf of Aden and States QE l.m.m., and a little selection of Europe. 
..
10.

40
World collection in junior album (100s) and a stockbook of dupl.. used Ireland, Channel Is., 


and I.o.M. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

41
Stockbook with a small mix of mainly German tickets (Hamburg trams etc. ?), a few Cin-


derellas, a few postage stamps, etc. (c.90) (
..
..
..
..
5.


42
British Commonwealth; a box of Format International printers’ “progressive proofs” etc. 


products of Tuvalu, St Vincent Grenadines, Nevis, etc. about late 1980s. Sold at the time for 


incredible prices with much misleading advertising. (21 folders) (
..
..
40.

43
--; stockbook with UK 1840-1975 mainly used inc. cut-close penny black, fair other QV, and 


mixed odds later, plus some Cyprus, Gibraltar, Malta. (100s) ( 
..
..
40.

44
--; a small album of m. & u. Victorian stamps of a good range of countries (190) (
30.

45
--; three albums with mixed mainly used on pages inc. fair numbers of UK, India, Australia, 


and Canada. Just a few foreign also seen. (100s) (
..
..
..
24.

46
--; small selection of l.m.m./m.m. KG5/KG6 KUT, Antigua, St.Vincent, Montserrat, Ceylon, 


etc., mainly better values, cat. approx.£100+ (23); and of used British Guiana (26)
24.

47
--; nine NZ Chalons used, 7 later used Postal Fiscals, and 6 early Fiji (which may not be 


genuine).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

48
--; plastic tub of mixed off-paper stamps of all reigns except KG6 (many 100s – probably 


1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

49
--; little used colln. of Malta 1990-96 (84), and UK used 1952-97 defin colln. (c.300) (
12.

50
--; approval book with Gibraltar, Malta, and others inc. some medium values. (115)
10.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

51
British Commonwealth; Africa; two stockbooks of mainly used S.Africa (c.400), Zambia 


(c.90), East Africa (c.300), Rhodesias (c.150), plus several other countries. (
..
15.

52
--; West Indies; duplicated stock (generally 1-6 of each) of countries A-G u.m. sets/m.s. 


mainly from 1970s/80s (a few earlier), plus a few Bahamas defin odds. S.t.c.£550.
70.

53
--; Omnibus; 1935 Silver Jubilee sets of K.U.T. and N.Rhodesia l.m.m., and SWA more 


heavily mounted mint. Cat.£6., £7., £11.
..
..
..
..
7.

54
--; --; 1973 Royal Wedding u.m. complete colln. in small album, cat.£23. (72, 6 m.s.) (
5.

55
--; --; 1977 S.Jubilee seln. of 4 different booklets, cat.£12.50.
..
..
3.

56
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding bundle of about 15 envelopes with monthly sendings of these as 


distributed as new issues. Also two empty albums, bundles of pages. (
..
50.

57
--; --; 1981 Royal Wedding seln. of nine different booklets, cat.£27.15.
..
6.

58
--; --; 1986 Queen’s Birthday (mainly) collection in four volumes u.m. Includes some other 


items also e.g. 40th Wedding Anniv., 65th Birthday, 1966 W.Indies Tour FDC, etc. (Roughly 


640 stamps, 80 m.s., 70 FDCs) (
..
..
..
..
..
75.

59
--; --; 1986 Royal wedding large four-volume u.m. collection – stamps (c.260), m.s. (37), 


booklets (34), FDCs (c.110), and maxi-cards (c.75). (
..
..
..
60.

60
--; --; 1990 Queen Mother u.m. colln. in two volumes – includes a few other items also. 


(c.127 stamps, 75 FDCs, 40 m.s.) ( 
..
..
..
..
50.

61
--; --; 1998 Diana 9 diff miniature sheets (and one set) on illus. unaddressed FDCs.
7.

62
Africa; stockbook well filled with Belgian Congo, Rwanda, Congo, Burundi (many, inc. 


numerous sets), Zaire. (c.1,500) (
..
..
..
..
40.

63
--; countries A-D and S-V on Scott pages in binder, mainly 1960s. (100s) (
..
15.

64
--; small collns. of Algeria (70), Morocco (82), and Tunisia (13). Mainly French period.
4.

65
Americas; large stockalbum with USA, Canada, and Latin America – mainly commoner 


used and with dupl. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

66
Europe; a few stockcards with Spain 1963 Ribera set (10) u.m., Poland 1963 Dogs set (9) 


u.m., Luxembourg 1949 UPU set (3) fair m.m., and others cheaper. High cat.
..
10.

67
Foreign; general collection in four albums, nothing very modern. Other loose odds. (100s) (
24.

68
--; mainly European in three albums. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

69
Latin America; album with mixed pages of Argentina (c.500), Bolivia (c.200), Brasil (c.350), 


and Colombia (c.450). Much is from 1950s-70s. (
..
..
..
24.

70
--; two pocket stockbooks with Venezuela (c.200), and other countries (c.265)
..
7.

71
Scandinavia; stockbook with some duplicated Sweden and Denmark. (c.900) (

6.

72
Thematic; Archery; small colln. of sporting, warring, heraldic, etc. (c.55) (

3.

73
--; Railway; 1987-96 u.m. collection of stamps (c.820), and miniature sheets etc. (c.310) in 


five SG Ring-22 albums and a stockbook. Sets seem to be complete. (
..
£100.

74
--; --; three small Locomotive Philatelica albums with u.m. colln. (c.410+ pairs, other singles, 


blocks), and a larger album with further u.m. issues (74, 9 m.s./sheetlets, 5 FDCs, etc.) (
22.

75
--; --; 1984-97 colln. of u.m. stamps (92) and m.s. (26) in Urch Harris printed album. (
10.

76
--; --; tiny colln. of just 60 used stamps in clean SG Universal album. (
..
6.

(
--; Shipping; see Germany (West Germany) 1983-93.

77
--; U.P.U.; 1949 m.m. sets of a few countries inc. Italy and Luxembourg. (Cat.c.£100. for u.m.) 


(22)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

78
Covers; mixed bundle inc. some WW2 censors, airmail, WW1 FPOs, UK postal stationery 


(inc. dupl. unused QV and KG5), UK “Received from HM Ships”, etc. (c.150/200) (
40.

79
--; almost entirely European mix in box. Much Germany, plus Austria, Czechoslovakia, and 


others. Early to modern, commercial and philatelic. (100s) (
..
..
32.

80
--; small mix inc. many 1950s, some Poland FDCs, an early (1871) cover from Red Cross in 


Bâle (grubby), some WW1 US forces mail, Italy, Germany, etc. Also a few Papal photo 


cards. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

81
Covers; selection of Prisoner of War items comprising 1943 S.Africa to Italy, 1943 S.Africa 


to USA, 1944 S.Africa to USA, 1943 India to USA (all of these from Italian PoWs), and 


another to Canada (possibly internal).
..
..
..
..
20.

82
--; mixed bundle, mainly 1940s/50s, inc. 4 Australian naval (“H.M.A. SHIPS” or “NAVAL/


SERVICE”), 1941 to Hong Kong returned “NO SERVICE”, other censors, etc. (47) (
20.

83
--; 1937 two similar Philippines covers both by first flight Manila-Macao-Hong Kong (one 


then by Imperial Airways to London); also 1949 first flight cover Vancouver to HK.
12.

84
--; 1971-2000 seln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs of Ascension (4), St.Helena (8), and Tristan 


da Cunha (15)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

85
--; box of mixed covers inc. a few UK/Islands FDCs, a few earlier. (
..
10.

86
--; 1973-99 seln. of illus unaddressed FDCs of British Antarctic Territory (10), and South 


Georgia (6).
..
..
..
..
..
..
7.

87
--; 1967-98 seln. of illus unaddressed FDCs of Norfolk Is. (11), and Pitcairn (3).
..
4.

88
--; 1979 seln. of 7 souvenir illus. covers for Braniff Concorde services.
..
6.

(
Perfins; see Rhodesia.

(
Forgeries; see Portuguese India, Israel, South Africa (CoGH), USA (1865 and Officials), 


Switzerland, and UK.

89
Cinderella; stockbook with a mix of revenues (many German), publicity labels, etc. Some 


common, but many not often seen. (c.450+) (
..
..
..
45.

(
--; see also Germany, Sweden, U.K.

90
Literature; Stamp Collecting by Stanley Phillips (2nd, 4th, and 6th editions), and the 1983 


revised edition of the same. (4books) (
..
..
..
..
5.

91
--; Campbell Paterson New Zealand catalogue, up to 1987. (
..
..
10.

92
--; (USA) Precancel Stamp Society Bureau Precancel Catalog 1982, and a few precancel 


newsletters. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.

93
--; Michel Europa-Katalog West 1999/2000 in two volumes. (
..
..
6.

94
--; British Postmarks, A Short History and Guide by Alcock & Holland, 1977. (

5.

95
--; The Joy of Stamps by Hunter Davies 1983, plus a couple of others. (
..
4.

96
Supplies (New); seln. of 11 different sizes of Prinz Gard black background strips between 


21mm and 43mm, all in full packets. Current retail about £50 ( 
..
..
22.

97
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

98
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

99
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

100
--; seln. of 8 packets of Prinz Gard strip sizes between 44mm and 56mm, all full packets, black 


background. Max. 2 pkts. of any one size. Current retail about £40. (
..
18.

101
--; a similar lot. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

102
--; a similar lot. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

103
--; seln. of 7 packets of Prinz Gard strip sizes between 60mm and 86mm, all full packets, black 


background. Max. 2 pkts. of any one size. Current retail about £30. (
..
13.

104
--; a similar lot. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
13.

105
--; a similar lot. ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
13.

106
--; seln. of 8 packets of Prinz Gard block sizes between 130x85mm and 160x120mm, all full 


packets, black background. Max. 2 pkts. of any one size. Current retail about £33. (
14.

107
--; a similar lot. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
14.

108
--; seln. of 5 packets of Prinz Gard block sizes between 195x110mm and 216x115mm, all full 


pkts., black background. Max 2 pkts. of any one size. Current retail £21+ (
..
8.

109
--; seln. of 5 packets of Prinz Gard block sizes between 195x110mm and 290x148mm, all full 


pkts., black background. Max 2 pkts. of any one size. Current retail £21+ (
..
8.

A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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Collections and Mixed Lots, continued.

110
Supplies (New); box with useful assortment of part packets of Prinz Gard strips and blocks 


sizes (from 24mm strip to 210x148mm block). (
..
..
..
26.

111
--; seln. of 9 different full packets of Showgard black background strips, plus 2 cut-to-size 


packets (total retail £39+); also 5 further full packets, duplicates to first batch (retail £21.50); 


and a few open packets. (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

112
Supplies (Second-Hand); SG Philatelic album with slipcase and 75 interleaved pages. 


Binder is a bit rubbed, pages are fine except for first 20 which have a cheap collection. (
20.

113
--; Royal Mail large stockbook with 32 white pages, good condition. (
..
12.

114
--; two SG Ring-22 albums (green – as new), plus a shoebox of mixed open packets of Light-


house, Prinz, and other mounts, etc. (
..
..
..
..
20.

115
--; approx. 175 white stockcards, each 210x155mm, with 4 clear strips, virtually as new. ( 
8.

116
--; a similar lot ( 
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

117
--; approx. 120 black stockcards, each 215x210mm, with 5 clear strips, virtually as new. (
8.

118
--; SG Colour Key (current version), as new. (Retail £11.95)
..
..
6.





Non-Philatelic Items 

119
Bonds; German Bonds for 1,000m dated 1890, 1890, and 1898, with remaining vouchers, 


each impressed with UK 4/- tax mark. Good/fine.
..
..
..
10.

120
--; a similar lot.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

121
--; a duplicated lot of the same comprising 1890 (9), 1894 (13, one of these also with French 


mark), 1898 (3).
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

122
Cigarette and Trade Cards; mixed box of mainly Brooke Bond cards in bundles, and with 


duplication. Some in albums also inc. cigarette cards. (Many 100s) (
..
26.

123
--; mix in small box, mainly Liebig, plus a few Guinea Golds, etc. (c.100+) (
..
10.

124
Coins; box of foreign mixed, but mainly Denmark, some Norway and Sweden, a few others. 


Partly sorted. (c.400) (
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
Ephemera; see Denmark.

125
Non-Philatelic Literature; The British Numismatic Journal bound volumes 67-70 (1997-


2000). Full of in-depth articles. (
..
..
..
..
15.

126
--; Handbook for Renault 4cv (1950s ?, in French), Iceland 1946 (descriptive, historical, 


statistical, in English), an Icelandic book about garden design, a US children’s fire 


prevention booklet (c.1918), and a booklet published by NSDAP, Germany, 1938 Männer 


um den Papst – Wer macht die Politik des Vatikans ?.
..
..
..
8.

127
Postcards; quantity of mainly modern cards, UK and foreign, mainly used. (Est. 2,000) (
20.

128
--; perhaps about 2,000 fairly modern cards, some sorted, mainly used although some with 


stamps removed. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

129
--; England; seln. of mainly unused cards of Cumbria (50)
..
..
7.

130
--; Foreign; accumulation of mainly modern cards, used and unused, in four shoeboxes (or 


similar). (c.3,300) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

131
--; Scotland; approx. 1930s-60s bundle of mixed areas (c.360) (
..
..
10.

132
--; --; fine RP card of “Boys Brigade Camp. Aboyne 1906”, used Aboyne 21.7.06.
10.

133
--; Switzerland; bundle of about 100 mainly unused, about 1900-30. (
..
8.

134
--; United Kingdom; accumulation of mainly modern cards, used and unused, in five shoe-


boxes (or similar). (c.4,300) (
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
--; see also Bohemia and Moravia.


AUCTION PROGRAMME

(     28 June 2004     (     Then probably late August     (
The publication of the catalogue is confirmation of the date of the auction. 
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Classified by Country

135
Algeria; 1924-75 m. & u. seln. on pages with light dupl. and inc. a few p.dues. (c.300)
8.

136
Allenstein; 1920 m. & u. seln. of both issues on two pages. (36)
..
..
7.

137
Antigua; 1903-7 short set ½d to 2/6 m.m. (creases on ½d, 3d). SG 31-39, cat.£190+ (9)
45.

138
Ascension; 1934 pictorial defin set (10) l.m.m./m.m., cat.£110.
..
..
30.

139
--; 1938-53 ½d perf.13 u.m. top marginal fourblock, one with the “long centre bar to E” 


variety (SG 38ba cat.£60.)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

140
--; 1938-53 1½d black & vermilion perf.13 fine used left marginal fourblock, one with the 


“Davit flaw” (SG 40ba, cat.£100. for u.m.).
..
..
..
..
30.

141
--; 1938-53 1½d black & carmine perf.14 u.m. marginal fourblock, one with the “cut 


railings” variety (but this one of two which are creased).

..
..
5.

142
--; 1938-53 4d perf.13½ mint fourblock (2 u.m., 2 l.m.m.) SG 42c cat.£64. for u.m.; and 6d 


perf.13 l.m.m. fourblock (SG 43a, cat.£36. for u.m.)
..
..
..
20.

143
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) u.m., cat.£45.50
..
..
..
..
15.

144
--; 1948 S.Wedding set (2) v.f.u. on 1949 registered cover to USA. Stamps cat.£42.
15.

145
Australian States; untidy used batch on mixed bundle of pages (few 100s).
..
20.

146
Australia; 1913-52 mainly used collection. The Roos and KG5 Heads include shades, OS 


perfins, some varieties/inverted wmks., and better basic values. Also inc. 1913-14 Kooka-


burra 6d (2), 1926-30 ¼ u.m. (SG 104), 1931-36 10/- and £1 SPECIMEN, 1932 Sydney Bridge 


5/- v.f.u., 1932 Kookaburra 6d m.m., 1934 Victoria both sets m. & u., 1934 Gallipoli m.m., 


1935 S.Jubilee set m.m., 1937-49 Robes set (3) m.m., plus 10/- thin paper u.m., 1940 AIF 


set l.m.m., and many more. Also a few postage dues. (c.910) (
..
..
£280.

147
--; 1913-14 ‘Roo 3d f.u. pair – one each Die I and Die II. SG 5b, cat.£180.
..
40.

148
--; 1913-14 ‘Roo 6d fair used showing a partial break to the Roo’s leg, in pair with a poorer 


normal.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

149
--; duplicated used lot on stockleaves, from some KG5 Heads and ‘Roos to about 1981, with 


the bulk in 1940s onwards. (1,000s)
..
..
..
..
20.

150
--; 1926-30 KG5 1d Die II g.u., SG 95b, cat.£80.
..
..
..
15.

151
--; 1930 KG5 4½d redrawn die (i.e. as prepared for 5d surcharge) fine used (c.t.o.). See SG 


footnote. Cat.£45.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

152
--; 1968-98 u.m. colln. of mainly commems in stockalbum. Not always in order, but must be 


close to complete in some years. (c.810, 7 m.s./sheetlets, 13 bkts.) (

..
75.

153
--; 1984-92 seln. of 13 different presentation packs inc. 1990 Paintings $20. Cat.£67.75 (as 


stamps).
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

154
--; 1988-98 mainly used colln. in album. (c.450) (
..
..
..
18.

155
--; duplicated used in stockalbum with some odd better values inc. a few p.dues, some AAT. 


(1,000s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

156
--; mainly used collection in two albums. General range with some of the slightly scarcer 


values also. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

157
Australian Antarctic Territory; 1957-98 l.m.m. (some u.m.) and used colln. on a few pages 


(125, 1 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
14.

158
Austria; 1850-1984 colln. in Lighthouse printed album – scattered used to 1904, then largely 


m.m. (odd ones u.m.), almost complete from 1945. (100s) (
..
..
50.

159
--; 1854-1955 attractive m. & u. colln. in album. Includes useful early e.g. 1854 basic set (7) 


u., 1851-56 Newspaper 0.6k poor u., 1858-59 3k green g.u. on small piece, 1860-61 2k g.u., 


1896 2g green g.u., then a run to 1955 (fairly complete in places) inc. 1922 Musicians set 


m.m., 1923 Artists set u., 1924 Artists set u., 1930 Anti-Tb set u., 1932 Seipel u., 1949 


PoW set u., 1950 Plebiscite set u. (short corner on 1s70), 1950-53 Birds 1s, 3s, 10s u., 5s 


u.m., etc. (c.910) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£160.

160
--; 1854-1973 fairly sparse used colln. in two-volume Schaubek printed album. (100s) (
20.
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161
Austria; 1876-1913 seln. of postal stationery items mainly for use in Italian area. Useful seln. 


with only one duplicate. (3 unu., 9 u. – of which 5 are postmarked Triest.)

15.

162
--; 1916 four similar parcel despatch cards, each with printed 10h stamp and three adhesives, 


all Vienna to Constantinople. (4)
..
..
..
..
..
5.

163
--; 1983 Kumpf 4s – almost 200 identical maxi-cards. (

..
..
8.

164
--; early to middle issues in stockbook, plus a small collection on pages, and a few stockleaves. 


(100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

165
--; m. & u. accumulation in two stockbooks (many 100s) (
..
..
20.

166
Barbados; old dealer’s stockbook (just a jotter) with a mix of Britannias (27, plus another 


30+ loose), other m. & u. QV with some duplication, and others up to KG5. (200+)
30.

167
Belgium; approval book with main value in some earlier issues inc. 1869-80 5f g.u. (roller 


cancel, weak at one corner, otherwise ok, and cat.£1,200.), some others of moderate catalogue. 


(146)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
60.

168
--; approval book with a few earlies. Quite high cat. but typically varied condition. (137)
15.

169
--; 1928 Orval set complete m.m., few perfs toned on 3+1f, blunt perf and tiny thin on 10f, 


otherwise fine. Cat.£48. (9)
..
..
..
..
..
10.

170
--; approval book with a few postage dues (inc. Eupen 1920 set m.m., cat.£21.) plus a range 


of railway parcel stamps. (91)
..
..
..
..
..
13.

171
--; Railway Parcels; m. & u. seln. in old approval book inc. 1915-19 3f to 10f m.m. (cat.


£218.), 1920-21 1f60, 2f m.m. (£53.), etc. (117).
..
..
..
55.

(
--; see also German Occupation.

172
Bermuda; 1875 1d on 1/- unused. Sound but minor imperfections. SG 17 (cat.£500 for m.m.)
70.

173
--; 1918-22 £1 fine l.m.m. Centred to left, and a couple of perf. teeth just slightly short. SG 


55, cat.£325. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

174
Bohemia and Moravia; 1939-44 small album of commercially used postcards (49) (
18.

175
Bolivia; 1871-1946 m. & u. on pages. (c.240)
..
..
..
8.

176
Brasil; m. & u. mix on assorted pages. (100s)
..
..
..
10.

177
Brunei; 1895 registered cover to London (printed envelope to F.R. Parker) with Brunei 1895 


½c, 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 8c, 10c (SG 1-7) tied by four strikes of BRUNEI/22/JY c.d.s., then Labuan 


1894-96 18c (SG 71) tied by LABUAN/JY 25/1895 c.d.s. Cover also has cursive reg. mark, “R” 


in oval, and London datestamp on front, Tottenham c.d.s. on reverse. Blue pencil cross on 


front. Overall condition is good/fine, although there are slight marks, some perf. faults on 


the adhesives, etc. Scarce. 
..
..
..
..
..
£200.

178
Cameroun; 1897-1973 m. & u. colln. in stockbook of German Colonial, French Colonial, 


and independent issues, with occasional light dupl. Generally u.m. from 1964 onwards. 


Includes 1969 Napoleon 1000f u.m. (cat.£35.). (C.540, 2 m.s., 10 covers) (
..
35.

179
--; 1960-91 m.m. and used colln. on pages, usually m. & u. of each to 1971, then scattered 


used only. Many useful thematics. Includes 1961 Sterling 5/-, 10/- m.m. (cat.£27 for u.m.) 


and £1 f.u. (£30). (c.690, 6 m.s.)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

180
Canada; British Columbia; 1865-67 3d fair unused (cat.£80.), and 1868-71 perf.14 25c g.u. 


(minor crease) (cat.£130.)
..
..
..
..
..
35.

181
--; British Columbia and Vancouver Island; 1860 2½d pale reddish rose fine m.m. though 


just a touch discoloured on front. SG 3, cat.£350.
..
..
..
45.

182
--; New Brunswick; 1851 3d used. Quite attractive but narrow, or no margins, small 


blemishes. SG 1, cat.£350.
..
..
..
..
..
15.

183
--; --; 1860-63 seln. comprising sound unused 1c, 2c (2), 5c (2), 10c (2), 17c, and used 5c (2), 


10c (1 poor), 12½c (1 poor), 17c.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

184
--; Newfoundland; 1860-1933 small but useful m. & u. seln. inc. 1860 3d m.m., 1862-64 6d 


m.m., 6d fair used, 1931 Air no wmk. 50c g.u., etc. (46)

..
..
55.

185
--; Nova Scotia; 1851-57 3d fair used, and m. & u. seln. of 1863 values (11, mainly fine).
20.

186
--; Prince Edward Island; 1861-72 mainly m.m. seln. (13)
..
..
26.
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187
Canada; 1852-1935 useful m. & u. collection on stockleaves. Includes better such as 


1852-57 Albert 6d g.u. (attractive and with good margins, but sold “as is”, 1859 used 1c (2), 


5c (4), 10c (2), 12½c (2), 17c, good range of Large Queens and some Small Queens, 1893 


20c, 50c g.u., 1897-98 set (8) u., 1898-1902 set (11) mixed used, KE7 to 50c, 1908 Quebec 


set (8) mint and another set used, 1928-29 defin set (11) mixed mint, and other better. Very 


high catalogue. (400)

..
..
..
..
..
£280.

188
--; 1852-57 3d Beaver on thin paper g.u., 3½ margin, slight crease (cat.£160.); and 10d 


Cartier sound used (margins all touching, one crease, cat.£1,100).
..
..
40.

189
--; 1922 “Acknowledgement of Receipt” card for registered item, with 190c stamp to pay fee 


(some faults but very unusual); also 1890 front with 2x3c Small Queen and Registration 2c.
8.

190
--; 1946-47 Peace 8c u.m. block of 20 (4 x 5), cat.£25.
..
..
..
6.

191
--; mainly used collection in two albums. A fair range inc. some better values. (c.800+) (
22.

192
Cayman Islands; 1932 Centenary 2/-, 5/-, 10/- f.u. (cancels not guaranteed). Perfs just a 


bit uneven as usual. SG 93-95, cat.£545.
..
..
..
..
£150.

193
Chile; small m. & u. colln. (c.280) (
..
..
..
..
6.

194
China; 1897-1950 m. & u. colln. in stockbook, strength in 1930s/40s, little dupl., and 


generally just the cheaper stuff. (c.400) (
..
..
..
..
8.

195
--; People’s Republic; 1980-87 complete run of booklets except for 1980 Dolphin, all 


complete and fine u.m. SG SB10, SB12-23, cat.£392. (13) Includes the scarce Gu Dong 


booklet.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
90.

196
--; --; 1994 Cranes – 40 u.m. sets in sheets. Cat.£34.
..
..
..
8.

197
Cook Islands; Penrhyn Island; 1902 ½d with missing stop on overprint m.m. (faults). SG 


9a, cat.£140.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

198
Cuba; 1855-1926 m. & u. seln. on some old pages. Mixed condition but inc. numerous fine. 


(c.175)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

199
--; m. & u. mix on assorted pages (100s)
..
..
..
..
20.

200
Cyprus; mainly good/fine used seln. (a few poorer) of KE7 and KG5, s.t.c.£222. (35)
20.

201
Czechoslovakia; 1937-90 m. & u. colln. of miniature sheets in album with slight dupl. 


Includes 1945 Slovak Rising m. & u. (cat.£32., £42.), 1955 Prague Phil. Exhib. imperf. m.s. 


m. & u. (£65. each), 1962 “Praga 1962” perf and imperf. m. & u., etc. (237, 4 others) (
£100.

202
--; 1937 Bratislava Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet (SG MS377b, cat.£2.25 each); a box 


of an estimated 1,000 in original post office packets of 20. All mint with interleaving 


between, but many have lightly adhered to this interleaving (some might be separated ok). 


Cat. approx.£2,250. (
..
..
..
..
..
80.

203
--; 1975-88 collection in stockalbum of apparently all u.m., mainly in sets (s.t.c. £425. by 


SG), plus an attractive range of u.m. and c.t.o. miniature sheets and sheetlets (s.t.c. DM 


2,600. by Michel) (
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

204
Denmark; 1858-1926 used seln. in old approval book with a few skilling issues. (119)
10.

205
--; a similar lot (110)
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

206
--; 1864-1926 used seln. in old approval book, with a few skilling issues inc. 1870-74 48sk 


bicolour (poor used, cat.£200.). (102)
..
..
..
..
16.

207
--; 1875-1901 large accumulation of 4ø Bicoloured stamps used on stockleaves. 3,861 


stamps, mainly in good/fine condition. Certainly a lot for the specialist ! (

£100.

208
--; 1875-1901 massive accumulation of 8ø Bicoloured stamps used. 10,387 stamps in total, 


on stockleaves, mainly in good/fine condition. (
..
..
..
£300.

209
--; 1875-1901 stockbook of 8ø Bicoloured stamps used, many on small piece (714). Condition 


mainly good.
..
..
..
..
..

26.

210
--; 1875-1901 old appro. book of bicolour 4ø (22) and 8ø (41).
..
..
4.

211
--; Parcel Post; 1967-74 POSTFAERGE opt. on 50ø u.m. with complete offset of overprint 


on gum. (SG P492).
..
..
..
..
..
..
5.
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212
Denmark; Ephemera; WW2 and thereafter; selection of ration coupons, all-different, often 


in pairs/blocks (37 items); also a sheet of “Benzin” coupons, 3 cards/packets.
..
12.

(
--; see also Hong Kong 1995.

213
Dominican Republic; 1928-68 m. & u. colln. on printed pages inc. some complete sections 


and inc. better (plus some earlier). (c.500, 3 m.s.)
..
..
..
30.

214
Ecuador; bundle of pages/stockleaves with mixed periods m. & u. but with little modern. (100s)
20.

215
El Salvador; 1860s-1950s m. & u. colln. inc. 1935 Games set optd. HABILITADO mixed used 


(cat.£50+). (300+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
24.

216
Estonia; 1918-40 small m. & u. seln. with several cat. £1+ e.g. 1937 and 1940 Charity sets 


m.m., etc. (105). 
..
..
..
..
..
..
16.

217
--; 1940-41 eight covers from Soviet Occupation period – USSR adhesives with a variety of 


different cancels. Scarce.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

218
Falkland Islands; 1938-50 5/- f.u., centred low and with very minor crease at corner, cat.£65.
10.

219
--; 1979-98 seln. of 17 different illus. unaddressed FDCs.

..
..
6.

220
Faroe Islands; 1979-90 seln. of illus. unaddressed FDCs (11 different sets, on 15 covers), 


cat. £29.85 as used stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
10.

221
Fiji; 1903 short set to 1/- m.m. (SG 104-112, cat.£50.); plus 1903 registered cover to New 


Zealand with 2d and 4d (toned).
..
..
..
..
..
20.

222
Finland; 1888-1982 (mainly pre-1920) seln. of 25 covers, cards, etc. inc. a few TPOs.
12.

223





France; approx. 1850s-2000 collection in two albums with all periods fairly well covered, 


largely used but with mint also. Moderate earlier and with some better later e.g. 1924 


Olympic set (4) m.m. (some toning), 1936 Exhibition 1f50 m.m., 1952 National Relief set 


(6) v.f.u., many other medium values. (100s) (
..
..
..
70.

224
--; 1855-75 seln. of 12 covers with Napoléon 20c or Cérès 25c stamps. Also some more 


modern FDCs etc.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

225
--; 1871-76 Cérès 30c x 74 used examples poor (some spacefillers) to fine (cat.£4.50 each), 


plus 1870-71 Cérès 40c x 5 mixed used.
..
..
..
..
15.

226
--; 1900-20 m.m. seln. of six different Mersons, poor to fine. S.t.c.£230.
..
22.

227
--; 1917-19 War Orphans 1f+1f unused with small faults. Cat.£325.
..
..
15.

228
--; 1924-41 small m.m. seln. inc. 1924 Olympics set (4), 1935 Richelieu, etc. S.t.c.£145. (23)
20.

229
--; 1925-32 Merson 10f (cat.£100.), 1935 Unemployed set (2, £44.), 1936 Refugee 75c (£8½), 


1938 W.Cup (£11.), and another, all u.m. (couple of bends).
..
..
30.

230
--; pages with some Art, Stamp Day, Arms and others, plus others mixed on stockleaves. 


S.t.c.£275. (160+)
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

231
--; mixed lot comprising an album and four stockbooks of mixed mint and used (often dupli-


cated cheaper, some a bit more useful), plus an empty KA-BE printed album (to 1980). (
35.

232
--; early to modern mint and used on old stockleaves. (c.1,500) (
..
..
20.

233
France and Colonies; mix in stockbook and in packet inc. a number of Famous People etc. 


sets u.m./m.m., Peace and Commerce bundle ware, sone mint Rouad, Cilicie, etc. (100s)
35.

234
--; collection in binder of France (c.1,100, with many modern pictorials, mainly used), and 


Colonies (c.1,200 m. & u.). Also a small stockbook of stamps on piece with special/f.d. 


cancels. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

235
--; a few pages with mainly French POs in China/Indo-China, plus a few Alsace etc. (c.200)
20.

236
--; mainly used collection in album. Mixed condition but still a worthwhile range (c.1,200) (
20.

237
French Colonies; mixed pages in binder with 100s of mixed stamps, often mint. Some areas 


better than others. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
30.

238
--; Ivory Coast; 1940 Air set (5) – 71 u.m. sets mainly in blocks, nearly all fine, cat.£177½
20.

239
Gambia; 1909 1d marginal fourblock mtd. only on margin. SG 73, cat.£6½ ea. = £26.
6.

240
German Area; stockbook of Bavaria (c.350), Heligoland (12), Württemberg (300+), other 


States (c.100), Saar (200), and Slesvig (17). (
..
..
..
90.
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241
German Area; large stockbook with selections of Germany, Bohemia & Moravia, Occupa-


tion and Plebiscite issues, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
22.

242
German Colonies and Post Offices; China; 1898-1919 mainly used seln. on four pages. 


Good range inc. 1898 (48° opt.) 25pf f.u. (3), other useful. (27)
..
..
40.

243
--; German East Africa; 1893-1916 small mainly used remainder seln. inc. 1893 25p f.u. 


(cat.£22.), 1896-99 2p on 3pf bistre-brown m.m. (£23.), 1901 1r f.u. (£48.), etc. (19)
24.

244
--; Turkish Empire; 1884-1912 m. & u. seln. on three pages inc. higher and better values. 


Good variety, mainly good/fine. High catalogue. (54)
..
..
..
30.

245
German Occupation of Belgium; 1914-18 seln. of the “Belgien” surcharges, and of the 


Western Military Command Area issues m. & u., mainly g./f. (94)
..
..
10.

246
German States; approval book with Baden (15), Bavaria (148), Brunswick (1), Hamburg (7).
22.

247
Germany; 1872-74 used seln. of Eagles (small and large shields, and 1874 large figures). 


Nearly all-different, and in poor to fine condition. S.t.c.£1,500+ (11)
..
..
60.

248
--; 1872-1944 collection in stockbook. Starts with a selection of various Eagles (mixed 


condition but inc. some worthwhile), various Germanias, inflation issues, 1928-31 Zeppelin 


2m, 4m fair used (small faults), 1931 Polar-Fahrt 1m u. (small fault), 2m u. (average used, 


appears sound), 1934 Air set (11) mixed used, various Third Reich, etc. Also a selection of 


Occupation and Plebiscite issues, a few Colonies. (c.1,000) (
..
..
£150.

249
--; 1934-36 seln. in old approval book with 1935 Costumes set (10) used (cat.£42.), 1936 


Winter Relief sets (9) u.m. and used (£50., £16.).
..
..
..
26.

250
--; 1939 Nürburgring-Rennen set (3) v.f.u. on registered cover (cover folded, but not at 


stamps). Stamps cat.£87.
..
..
..
..
..
30.

251
--; West Germany; 1949-68 (and a few later) mint stock in large stockbook. Appears to be 


mainly fine u.m., and inc. 1949 Parliament set (2), 1952 Hostels set (2), 1956-57 Heuss set 


(7), then much more duplicated in later issues. (Many 100s) (
..
..
60.

252
--; --; 1949-73 used seln. in stockbook inc. 1949 Parliament set (2) fair u., several other 


higher cat. early issues. Also some mint, and some FDCs etc. (100s) (
..
26.

253
--; --; 1950-84 used colln./stock from a few useful early (e.g. 1953 Transport and Humanit-


arian sets), through the later issues with mixed but not usually excessive dupl.. (1,000s) (
45.

254
--; --; 1951-71 u.m. duplicated lot in stockbook, often with sets. (c.1,000) (
..
22.

255
--; --; 1978-86 stock on bundle of stockcards, much in sets. mainly u.m. plus some c.t.o. 


S.t.c. approx.£1,100. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
60.

256
--; --; 1983-93 (approx.) album of souvenir covers, mainly on the subject of light ships, 


police/rescue boats, other shipping/lighthouses. (c.76) (

..
..
20.

257
--; --; 1986-91 seln. of 23 different commem stamps, each f.u. first day on enlarged reproduc-


tion of stamp, signed in pencil by the stamp’s designer. (
..
..
30.

258
--; --; small cover album with mainly philatelic mix inc. twelve from 1985-88 Antarctic 


Expeditions. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

259
--; West Germany and West Berlin; stockbook of miniature sheets, mainly c.t.o./used  plus 


some u.m. or on FDC. Slight dupl. (c.93) (
..
..
..
..
20.

260
--; West Berlin; 1949-85 used accum. in stockbook, from 1949 Goethe 10pf (cat.£70.), with 


strength from 1971. Dupl. sometimes up to approx. 35x. Mainly commercially used 


commems and charity issues, few defins. (c.2,200) (
..
..
..
50.

261
--; Covers; selection in binders/stockbooks/cover albums with 1972 Olympics FDCs (c.50), 


other FDCs (mostly 1996-97), Ersttagsblätter (c.125), and others (c.130) (
..
45.

262
--; --; small box with a mix mainly from 1920s to late 1990s but also inc. a number of pre-


stamp. A varied and interesting seln. of around 220 items. (
..
..
40.

263
--; --; seln. of covers and fronts inc. a number of inflation period. Mixed condition. (c.100)
20.

264
--; Literature; nine-volume souvenir collection Deutsches Post-Archiv containing repros of 


documents, maps, prints, covers, cards, letters, etc. Text in German. (100s of items) (
30.
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265
Germany; Germany Mixed Lots; heavy carton with 16 stockbooks of mainly used, from 


early issues of German States through to 2002. Overall strength is in volume rather than 


individual items. Some duplication throughout but only heavy in one volume. (1,000s) (
50.

266
--; --; 1946-2003 used accum. in eight stockbooks of Allied Occupation, W.Germany, and 


Unified. Strength from about 1977 onwards. inc. coil strips, booklet panes, Klussendorf 


labels, etc., as well as standard issues. Moderate to heavy duplication. (1,000s) (
28.

267
--; --; two medium stockbooks with a mixed general m. & u. range inc. a few better (though 


mixed condition) early W.Germany. (100s) (
..
..
..
20.

268
--; Cinderella; “Stempelmarke” 20pf (sheet of 100), 1m (block of 25), 2m (sheet of 100), 


and 20m (block of 25), all mint with gum, all same design.
..
..
24.

269
--; --; seln. of local issues on four stockcards, with Hamburg, Hammonia, Hansa, Bergedorf, 


Lloyd, Leipzig, etc. Many are probably reprints etc., and inc. some blocks. (50+ items)
20.

270
Gibraltar; 1912-24 £1 used. The background colour is a bit washed out, but still quite 


attractive with fine corner cancel. SG 85, cat.£200.
..
..
..
40.

271
--; 1953-81 u.m., m.m., and used range on stockleaves of sets and odds, some spots of toning 


throughout. Total s.t.c.£225+ (c.390)
..
..
..
..
12.

272
Gold Coast; 1913-21 20/- fine m.m. SG 84, cat.£120.
..
..
..
50.

273
--; 1928 Christiansborg set (10) m.m., cat.£70.
..
..
..
20.

274
Greece; 1911-61 mainly f./v.f.u. seln. inc. medium and better values (e.g. two of 1933 100d). 


S.t.c.£300. (140)
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

275
--; 1946 Monarchy set (4) in u.m. fourblocks, seln. of 1947-51 Dodecanese odd values u.m. 


fourblocks, and five others. Total s.t.c.£123.
..
..
..
..
26.

276
--; 1951 St. Paul's Travels set (4) mint. Lower two value m.m., upper two u.m. (tiny 


natural colour spot in gum of 10,000() (Cat.£115. for u.m. set); also 1951 Reconstruction set 


(6) mint – heavily mounted except 1,600( u.m., 5,000( l.m.m. (Cat.£120. for u.m.); and 1954 


NATO set (3) fresh mint, but heavily hinged (cat.£95. for u.m.)

..
30.

277
--; c.1920-80 m. & u. mix on mixed pages (c.400)
..
..
..
..
10.

278
--; hand-made folder with seln. of 1862-1911 stamps stuck inside – the cover inscribed 


“Souvenir of Athens” and rubber-stamped JEUX OLYMPIQUES 1896. 
..
..
12.

279
Guatemala; small m. & u. colln. on pages (c.200)
..
..
..
15.

280
Guyana; 1966-73 small used colln. on pages. (c.115)
..
..
..
3.

281
Hong Kong; 1862-63 2c f.u. but small thin at top (cat.£90.), and three others fair/good used 


cat.£170.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

282
--1926 part of a page from a receipt book covering payments for bulk postings (e.g. 


“Received fromH.M.S. Tamar. 58 Letters @ 2 cents each.”. Various stamps include KG5 $1, 


$3, $5. Some faults but stamps generally fine. 
..
..
..
40.

283
--; 1937 souvenir cover for first flight Hong Kong-San Francisco FAM.14, and similar for 


Hong Kong-Manila.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

284
--; 1938-52 KG6 definitives mint stock in stockbook, in quantities from 1 to about 15. Mainly 


fine l.m.m. (some of the higher values, present in only small numbers, are more mixed in 


condition). Total s.t.c.£2,700. (c.150) (
..
..
..
..
£260.

285
--; 1938-52 defin set (23, plus 10 “extras”) mint (mainly fine l.m.m./m.m.). (One $2 violet & 


scarlet with short corner, thin on $10 green & violet.) (S.t.c.£1,100. for u.m.)

£120.

286
--; 1938-52 defin perf.14 10c, 25c, 30c, 50c l.m.m. (cat.£284.)
..
..
35.

287
--; 1938 pair of covers for flights from Hong Kong to Liuchow and to Yunnan, with Chinese 


text at left.
..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

288
--; 1938 first flight cover to England (“All-Up”), six similar cards 1946-48 by various first 


or special flights, and four other airmail covers.
..
..
..
24.

289
--; 1955-67 seln. of six souvenir covers for first flights, plus 1965 Austria-Australia via HK.
12.

PLEASE USE FIRST CLASS POST – DON’T MISS A BID FOR SEVENPENCE ! 
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290
Hong Kong; 1971-81 seln. of fifteen different commem sets and one miniature sheet, all on 


illus. FDCs with typed addresses. The stamps cat.£122 (16)
..
..
35.

291
--; 1995 set of four maxi cards for wedding of Denmark’s Prince Joachim to Alexandra, 


with set of Hong Kong Coronation Anniversary stamps (which are cat.£5.)
..
4.

292
--; seln. of 11 QV stamps with pmks. of POs in China.
..
..
..
5.

293
--; ten QV-KG6 odds, seven of them with POs in China pmks. 
..
..
3.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots (covers).

294
Hungary; dupl.. m. & u. early to middle periods in stockbook inc. numerous Baranya, 


Debrecen, etc. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
..
24.

295
Iceland; m. & u. mix in packets inc. many about 1980s.

..
..
8.

296
India; 1854-1940 mint and used collection on pages of normal stamps, officials, and States. 


(c.350)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
28.

297
--; 1856-64 4a grey-black m.m., some creasing, SG 46 cat.£190.
..
..
10.

298
--; 1926-33 10r with inverted wmk. l.m.m., diagonal crease. SG 217w, cat.£85.
..
8.

299
--; 1949-75 used colln. in small stockbook. Nearly all fine and with many sets. S.t.c.£125. 


(360, apparently all-different)
..
..
..
..
..
20.

300
--; shoebox of QV and KE7 (possibly a few later) mainly on paper. Nice ancient kiloware 


worth digging through for basic stamps, pmks., etc. (100s) (
..
..
15.

301
Indian States; Cochin; 1938 1a used. SG 70 cat.£80. Scarce but perf faults etc.

5.

302
--; Gwalior; 1903-11 2r (“GWALIOR” 14mm long) m.m. fourblock, held together at perfs by 


hinges. SG 61a, cat.£30. each = £120.
..
..
..
..
30.

303
Ireland; 1922-75 approx m.m./u.m. and used seln. on stockleaves. Much in 1930s/40s, and 


with duplication sometimes to 8x. S.t.c.£600(c.250)
..
..
..
60.

304
--; 1922-34 m. & u. seln. on five pages, mainly provisional opts. with values to 1/-. (61)
10.

305
--; 1940-68 1d perf.14 x imperf (coil) l.m.m. SG 112b (cat.£60. for u.m.)
..
15.

306
--; 1957 William Brown set (2) u.m., cat.£26.25
..
..
..
8.

307
--; mainly used colln. in album (c.500) (
..
..
..
..
10.

308
Israel; 1948-66 mainly used colln. (no tabs) in printed album (c.450+), plus some duplicates 


on stock-leaves (300+) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

309
--; 1948-79 m. & u. colln. (no tabs) in printed album (c.335, 2 m.s.) (
..
10.

310
--; 1948-93 m.m. and used collection in album, mainly without tabs (c.650) (
..
10.

311
--; 1955-81 album of covers  - mainly illus. FDCs. plus some special event etc. (105) (
18.

312
--; 1972-78 album with colln. of u.m. fourblocks (no tabs) (c.210 blocks) (

20.

313
--; 1977-86 mint collection in printed album. Mainly u.m. without tabs, some carelessly put 


into mounts. (220, 7 m.s.) (
..
..
..
..
..
15.

314
--; Forgeries; 1950 2nd Anniv. 40pr forged complete sheet each perf and imperf, with row of 


tabs beneath each row of stamps.
..
..
..
..
..
5.

315
Italian Area; approval book with Vatican, Liechtenstein, San Marino, and (holding most of 


the value) Italian States. (112)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

316
Italy; approval book with a mix of mainly earlier inc. 1862 80c yellow good used (signed 


Diena, a couple of perfs at top possibly recut – SG 4, cat.£1,200), 1862 10c bistre sound 


used (cat.£100.), etc. (158) 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

317
--; 1879-82 30c brown sound used. Perfs possibly recut at right. “As is”. SG 35, cat.£800.
30.

318
--; 1988 Year Pack with 38 u.m. stamps (cat.£30.75) and 4 p.stat. cards. 
..
10.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers (Italian PoWs), Austria 1876-1913.

319
Jamaica; 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d u.m. fourblock, one with the “Extra Flagstaff” variety. A 


little toned, and some wrinkles. Variety SG 115a cat.£80.

..
..
10.

320
Japan; approx. 1880s-1960s largely use in stockbook with some dupl. (Few 100s) (
28.

321
--; mix in packets etc., mainly late 19th/early 20th Centuries (100s).
..
..
8.
OVERALL SPENDING LIMITS, OR ALTERNATIVE BIDS, may be stated on your bid form.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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322
Kenya, Uganda, and Tanganyika; 1903-4 2a with inverted wmk. m.m. (light hinge plus 


adhesion at corner). SG 3w, cat.£110.
..
..
..
..
20.

323
--; 1912-21 2r sound used (SG 54, cat.£38.); 4r m.m. corner marginal m.m. with short perf 


(SG 56, cat.£45.); and 1919 4c on 6c m.m. pair, with and without surcharge (SG 64d, cat.


£1,300, sold as is).
..
..
..
..
..
..
40.

(
Labuan; see Brunei.

324
Lagos; 1874-1902 mint and used QV range on stockleaf. s.t.c.£950. A worthwhile range with 


only some slight duplication, and with many good/fine as well as some with faults. (46)
95.

325
Leeward Islands; 1921-32 £1 fine used. Sound, clean and attractive, the background colour 


a little run, with fine corner cancel (possibly applied later). SG 80, cat.£250.
..
50.

326
Liechtenstein; 1980 – 19 sets of covers, each set of 13 different post office pmks., using 1 


set of the 1978 Buildings per set of covers. (

..
..
..
12.

327
Luxembourg; 1859-63 imperf. 30c g.u. (just 4-margin, thinned, cat.£190.), and 37½c f.u. (3-


margin, cat.£140.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

328
Malaya; Penang; 1949-52 defin set (missing 5c, 12c, 20c purple, 35c) l.m.m./m.m. (cat. 


£85. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

329
Malta; 1885-1922 mint seln. on stockleaf inc. 1885-90 ½d to 4d, 1899-1901 4½d, 5d with 


reversed wmk. (SG 33x, fine m.m., cat.£140.), 1904-14 4½d brown, 5d vermilion, 1914-21 


various values to 10 x 1/-, 2/-, 2/6, etc. Total cat. c.£660. Mainly good/fine m.m. (53)
80.

330
--; 1903-4 4d l.m.m., SG 43 cat.£26.
..
..
..
..
8.

331
--; 1921-22 St. Paul 10/- fine used. Clean and sound, centred high and slightly to left, the 


postmarks may not be original. SG 104, cat.£600. 
..
..
..
£100.

332
Mauritius; 1858-1961 m. & u. colln. on a few pages inc. 4 unu. imperf Britannias, good 


range of other QV, 1900-5 1r, 2r50c, 5r m.m., only a few after KG5. (149)
..
50.

333
Mexico; m. & u. on pages, mainly earlies to about 1940s. (c.310)
..
..
10.

334
Monaco; 1885-1992 seln. of nine m.m. and one used on stockcard, varied condition (SG 1 


small part gum only, SG 3 with thins, 1 pulled perf., 1 slight stain, others with usual odd 


bluntish perfs.) but mostly fresh appearance. Cat.£560+. inc. sound copy of SG 16. (10)
30.

335
--; 1919 War Orphans Fund short set to 50c+50c m.m. Some off-centre as usual, 50c has 


three short perfs, otherwise fine. Cat.£204+ (5)
..
..
..
22.

336
--; 1919 War Orphans 2c, 5c (2), 15c, and 1f u.m. (cat.£341.); also 1933 Air 1f50 surcharge 


fair m.m. (£22.)
..
..
..
..
..
..
45.

337
--; 1951 Red Cross perforated surcharged fourblock with margins (i.e. quarter of miniature 


sheet) u.m. Michel cat.€42.
..
..
..
..
..
8.

338
--; 1959 Royal Couple set (2) m.m. (cat.£25½ for u.m.)
..
..
..
4.

339
New Guinea; 1914 surch. on German New Guinea 1d/3pf, 2d/20pf, 2½d/10pf, on Marshall Is. 


2d/10pf, also Samoa 2½d/20pf. Mint but with some toning or other imperfections. Minimum 


cat.£193.

..
..
..
..
..
..
15.

340
New Hebrides; 1911 2½d and 5d each in mint (mainly fine u.m.) sheet of 30 (a few split 


perfs). SG 21, 24, cat.£225.
..
..
..
..
..
40.

341
New Zealand; 1862 1/- green (yellow-green ?) used which has been faked to look like blued 


paper, and then  matched up with a 1960 BPA certificate for a genuine SG 3 (but not this 


one). Devious.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

342
--; 1909-16 used seln. of KE7 with 6 of each value 2d to 1/-, plus 35 extra of 8d, majority 


good/fine. Minimum cat.£177. 
..
..
..
..
..
18.

343
--; 1925 Dunedin Exhibition ½d and 1d nice fine used on the face of an attractive real photo-


graphic postcard of an Exhibition feature), each stamp tied by fine strike of DUNEDIN 


EXHIBITION/N.Z/22MR26 4 c.d.s. Some adhesion on reverse, but a nice card. 
..
30.

344
--; 1940 Centennial set (13) l.m.m./m.m. (small tone spots on 1½d, 1/- (cat.£65. for u.m.)
7.

345
--; mainly used collection in album (plus just a few in another album). (c.750) (

18.

346
--; small packet of modern kiloware – only about 150g weight but with excellent variety.
6.
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347
Nigeria; 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d with the “kite and vertical log” variety, f.u. though with a 


few rough perfs. SG 31k (cat.£75. for m.m.)
..
..
..
..
12.

348
North Borneo; 1896 part cover with Singapore c.d.s., addressed to Sandakan, with N.Borneo 


postage due 8c (SG D7, cat.£48.) f.u. attached at corner, just tied. 
..
..
26.

349
Norway; 1863-1950 seln. in old appro. book inc. 1871-75 Posthorn 2sk f.u. (cat.£32.), 


1882-93 Posthorn 10ø m.m. strip of 4 (fair, cat.£112.). (94)
..
..
20.

350
--; 1928-45 (approx.) m. & u. range on stockleaves inc. various m.m. sets, some u.m. (c.175)
18.

351
Pakistan; 1947-68 mainly u.m. (some m.m./l.m.m.) range on three stockleaves. (c.165)
12.

352
--; Official; 1947 5r and 10r l.m.m. (cat.£65. for u.m.), 1948-54 10r (all three perfs), and 


1953 10r (2) all l.m.m. (cat.£89. for u.m.); also Bahawalpur 1948 first 1r (2) and changed 


colours set (4) l.m.m. (£43½)
..
..
..
..
..
30.

353
-; Bahawalpur; 1945-49 m.m. and used seln. inc. 1949 Jubilee set (4) f.u., Official 1945 set 


(3) mixed m./u. (SG O11-O13). Cat.£114. (33)
..
..
..
20.

354
--; --; 1948 definitive set (14) m.m., fine but for a few little imperfections (toned spots on 


perfs of odd low values, few short perfs on 12a, scratch on 1r). SG 19-32 (cat.£140. for u.m.)
20.

355
--; --; Official; 1945 overprinted set (6) l.m.m., toned gum, SG O1-O6 (cat.£55. for u.m.)
10.

356
--; --; Official; 1945 overprinted set (3) used (crease on 2a) SG O14-O16, cat.£60.
12.

357
Palestine; Fiscal; 1918 3m stamp overprinted “O.P.D.A./2½ Mill.” (Barefoot 185) (see SG 


footnote), used, two small pinholes; also a further Palestinian stamp with unidentified purple 


Arabic handstamped overprint.
..
..
..
..
..
3.

358
Panama; approx. 1890s-1960s (mainly earlier) m. & u. on pages. (c.290)
..
10.

359
Papua New Guinea; 1951-52 nice little seln. of c.110 pieces with Australian stamps with 


a variety of PNG postmarks. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

360
Peru; small box of fairly modern on and off paper, mainly used (net c.185g) (
..
10.

361
Poland; 1934 Katowice Philatelic Exhibition set (2) f.u. on piece, cat.£58. Couple of short 


perfs at top of 30g.
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

362
Portugal; 1855-56 Pedro V 50r yellow-green f.u. with wide margins, horizontal crease. SG 


13, cat.£49.
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.

363
--; 1862-64 5r, 1866-67 imperf. 10r, 25r, 1967-70 5r, 20r, 25r, 120r, and 1870-84 50r, mixed 


used. S.t.c.£270 (8)
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

364
--; mainly used generally earlier range on a few loose pages (inc. useful scattering of better 


values), and more modern in fastbound album. (100s) (

..
..
30.

365
Portuguese Colonies; attractive m. & u. colln. in Scott printed album, from earlies to c.1979, 


of Mozambique (495), Mozambique Co. (235), Nyassa & Co. (80), and others (c.600). Much 


included which is less often seen. (
..
..
..
..
£100.

366
--; m. & u. mix on various pages. Attractive range of Azores (54), Funchal (17), Horta (13), 


Guinea (16), India (13), Mozambique (105), Mozambique Co. (26), Nyassa Co. (108), St. 


Thomas and Principe (105), Timor (11), and others (38). Many medium values.

40.

367
--; approx. 1876-1972 m. & u. seln. of Azores, Cape Verde, Congo, Guinea, Macao, Mozam-


bique, etc. Mainly pre-1940. (c.850)
..
..
..
..
35.

368
--; small folder (missing the stamps) prepared for the 1924 UPU Congress in Stockholm, 


with pages for stamps of India, Macao and Timor.
..
..
..
5.

369
--; Portuguese India; 1948 Charity Tax, Mother and Child 1 tanga imperforate sheet of 12 


(4 x 3) in black on thin buff paper, said to be a proof sheet, but status uncertain.

10.

370
Puerto Rico; 1893 Columbus 3c f.u. (one short perf), cat.£40.
..
..
6.

371
Rhodesia; 1892-1909 five stamps (SG 26, 87, 89, 90, 107) all with BSA/C perfins. No other 


cancels, and some with a little gum. 
..
..
..
..
16.

372
--; 1896-97 Arms seln. of used values comprising Die I set (9), and Die II set (8 – 


missing 2d). Mainly g./f. but some poorer – the 2/6 fair, 3/- fine, 10/- fair/good. Cat.3180+
22.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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373
Rhodesia; 1910-13 5d purple-brown & ochre g.u. (thin, tone spots – SG 141ab, cat.£150.), 6d 


m.m. (SG 145 cat.£28., tone spots and small thin); and 8d m.m. (SG 185, cat.£60., fresh but 


small thin).
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

374
--; 1910-13 perf.13½ 8d heavy m.m. but fresh, rough perfs at lower right. SG 185, cat.£60.
12.

375
--; 1922-24 Die III perf.15 4d and 10d m.m. (toned gum). SG 313, 316, cat.£40., £60.
18.

376
Saint Helena; 1864-94 QV used seln. with variety of values ½d to 1/-. Mixed quality, but 


mainly fair/good/fine. S.t.c.£350+ (22)
..
..
..
..
35.

377
--; 1903 8d and 1/- u.m. (3 or 4 short perfs on 1/-). SG 58-59, cat.£45.
..
10.

378
--; 1912 6d, 1913 4d, 1922 Badge 2d, 4d, 2/-, 2/6 (Script) all f.u., cat.£130.
..
40.

379
--; 1922-37 Badge 1½d, 2d, 3d, 5d, 6d, and 7/6 l.m.m., cat.£91.
..
..
30.

380
--; 1934 Centenary short set to 1/- u.m. (cat.£17.55 for m.m.)
..
..
5.

381
Saint Lucia; 1891-98 Die II 4d attractive mint block of ten (2 mtd., others u.m., one with 


some short perfs). SG 48, cat.£22½ for m.m.
..
..
..
..
10.

382
Saint Vincent; 1872-75 1/- lilac-rose perf. about 12½ x 15, good sound used. SG 20 cat.£350.
45.

383
--; Grenadines; 1978 Birds & Eggs set (20) overprinted SPECIMEN u.m.
..
8.

384
Samoa; 1926-27 2/-, 3/- m.m., SG 167-8, cat.£20.
..
..
..
6.

385
Seychelles; 1890-1932 mint range on stockleaf, mainly fine and with only slight dupl. Many 


better values. S.t.c.£320+ (81) 
..
..
..
..
..
65.

386
--; 1890-1932 small mainly m.m. seln. of QV (12), KE7 (5), and KG6 (7).
..
30.

387
--; 1890-92 4c Die I l.m.m. (SG 2, cat.£25.), and two of 1893 45c l.m.m. (SG 25, cat.£23. 


each)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

388
Sierra Leone; 1972-78 defins u.m. stock comprising 609 each of 7c, 10c, 15c, 18c, 264 each 


of 4c, 25c, 20 each of 20c, 50c, 29 each of 1l, 2l, all in blocks. Total cat.£740. 
..
30.

389
South Africa; Cape of Good Hope; Mafeking; 1900 Goodyear 1d used. Fine and attractive, 


but top right corner rounded. SG 18, cat.£275.  
..
..
..
40.

390
--; --; Forgeries; fairly crude litho forgeries of Cape triangular 1d (2), 6d, and Woodblock 1d 


and 4d. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
8.

391
--; Transvaal; 1878-1900 interesting collection mint and used on pages. Includes 1878-80 QV 


1/- m.m. (imperf at foot), 2/- unu. (imperf at foot, toned), good range of basic stamps, some 


multiples, a few overprint varieties, 1895 Penny Postage used pair imperf. between, etc. 


High catalogue. (168)
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

392
South Africa; 1927-30 10/- perf.14x13½ m.m. horiz. pair, centred low and a little to right, 


SG 39b, cat.£180.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

393
--; mixed m. & u. colln. up to about 1960s. Reasonable general range with scattering of 


better inc. 1910 2½d mint 9-block, some other better defins and commems, SWA. Many 


other odd cheaper singles. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
26.

394
--; 1910-90 used colln. in two Schaubek albums. Includes coils, bilingual pairs, miniature 


sheets, decent range of modern sets. Some light dupl. (100s) (
..
..
40.

395
--; small colln. of S.Africa (63), SWA (9), Provinces (53).
..
..
6.

(
--; see also Mixed Lots; Covers (PoW mail).

396
South West Africa; 1923 £1 l.m.m. horiz. pair, fine but for small mark/rub at lower left 


corner. SG 15, cat.£1,000. 
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

397
Sudan; 1902-21 defin set (missing both 4m, 2nd 2p) m.m., mainly fine, cat.£69.

10.

398
Sweden; 1862-72 17ø g.u. (centred low, cat.£90.), plus seven of the 20ø mixed used.
20.

399
--; small mainly early to middle period mix, mainly used. (Roughly 200)
..
6.

400
--; 1897-1987 seln. of 21 varied covers and cards.
..
..
..
10.

401
--; 1977-90 colln. of Post Office first day covers in two binders, apparently all different. 


Fine at first sight, covers are unfortunately mounted by sticky tape on reverse, but all stamps 


are ok. (189 covers) (
..
..
..
..
..
28.
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402
Sweden; Locals; seln. of 14 Stockholm Stadspost labels and one lettercard stuck to old 


sheet. Some faults.
..
..
..
..
..
..
10.

(
--; see also Portuguese Colonies.

403
Switzerland; used range in two stockbooks with some duplication. Mainly cheaper stamps, 


but some slightly better, later charity sets, etc. Also a few Liechtenstein. (100s) (
28.

404
--; Forgeries; good quality early forgery of the 1843 Geneva 5+5c (SG 1) “used”, fine, with 


1996 RPSL certificate stating forged. (Cat. £28,000. for genuine.)
..
..
30.

405
Thailand; small approval book of early to modern (115)

..
..
8.

406
Togo; British-French Occupation; 1918 registered cover to Switzerland with 1916-20 6d 


and 1/- stamps (SG H52, H53) cancelled Noepe c.d.s., plus Noepe reg. label. Lome, Liverpool 


and Bern backstamps. Fine and scarce. 
..
..
..
..
60.

407
Trinidad; Postage Dues; 1885-1956 useful mint seln., mainly fine l.m.m./m.m. and inc. 1885 


2d, 3d, 4d, 5d, 1/-, 1905-6 2d, 1923-45 5d (2), 8d (2), 1/- (2), 1947 set (8). Cat.£518. (27)
£100.

408
--; --; 1885-1906 duplicated used range on two leaves inc. 1885 1/- “upright stroke”. Total 


cat. c.£200+ (58)
..
..
..
..
..
..
26.

409
Trinidad and Tobago; 1938-44 defin set (14) l.m.m. (but the $1.20 more heavily mounted 


and with small thin). (Cat.£80. for u.m.)
..
..
..
..
12.

410
Tristan da Cunha; 1954 defin set (14) l.m.m./m.m., tone spot on 5/-. (Cat.£90. for u.m.)
12.

411
Turkey; 1863-1965 m. & u. colln. in two albums. Starts with 1863-64 20pa m.m., various 


other early, a number of sets about 1920s/30s, etc. (c.500) (
..
..
45.

412
--; seln. of mixed album pages with m. & u. ranges. Most value probably in the mint stamps 


around 1914-20. (100s)
..
..
..
..
..
24.

413
Turks and Caicos Islands; 1893-1928 mint range on stockleaf, mainly fine, and inc. 1909-11 


odd values to 3/-, 1922-26 2/- MCA, 1928 10/-, etc. Total cat.£230. (40)
..
45.

414
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics; fourteen folders of c.t.o. stamps by theme, with just 


slight dupl., mainly 1980s. (c.1,400) (
..
..
..
..
20.

415
United Arab Emirates; 1982-86 defin 10dh and 20dh – 50 used examples of each, mainly 


fine, cat.£650.
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

416
United States of America; 1851-1940 used colln. in fastbound printed album with useful 


dupl.. in places. Includes p.dues, special delivery, Farley imperfs. Also 1893 Columbus 


values to 50c (some faults). (100s) (
..
..
..
..
28.

417
--; 1861-c.1970s mainly used range in stockbook, with a little value in odd earlier stamps 


though condition mixed. (100s) (
..
..
..
..
30.

418
--; 1865 Newspaper 10c fine used. Perf.11½, and possibly a forgery/reprint.
..
5.

419
--; 1893 Columbian 1c, 2c, 3c, 5c, 6c, 10c mint/unused, mainly with gum, a couple of small 


faults. Cat.£248.
..
..
..
..
..
..
18.

420
--; 1918 small cover (flap missing) with 3c stamp with Tarentum pre-cancel (scarce) (also 


machine cancel), and two other covers.
..
..
..
..
5.

421
--; two small approval books with varied stamps - a few earlier but in mixed condition. (300)
15.

422
--; 1965-90 u.m. collection in three-volume Scott Platinum hingeless album (with additional 


mounts in many places). Commems about 97% complete, defins perhaps about 70%, and 


some airs also. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
70.

423
--; 1980 Christmas 15c u.m. imperforate pair. SG 1817, cat.£70.
..
..
20.

424
--; 1987 Wildlife sheet of 50 u.m. in special folder. Cat.£50.
..
..
15.

425
--; stockbook of early to modern m. & u. including a few better values but also sometimes in 


mixed condition. (c.600) (
..
..
..
..
..
20.

426
--; flat box with a mix – medium stockbook, some postal stationery, odd others. (
10.

427
--; First Day Covers; 1936-37 Army/Navy Heroes – bundle with between 5 and 8 each of all 


values except 2c. Some single stamps, others with fourblocks. (c.60) (
..
8.

428
--; --; 1992 Wild Flowers set (50) on individual illus FDCs (
..
..
6.
A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices. 
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429
United States of America; Official; Dept. of State 1873 $2 (2), $5 (2), $10 (5), $20 (3) all 


with small FACSIMILE (or similar) opt. Some variety of types. Majority fine.
..
6.

430
--; Confederate States; very mixed seln. Generally with at least small faults, and some are 


reprints or forgeries. (20)
..
..
..
..
..
12.

431
Upper Volta; 1920-72 small m. & u. colln. (130)
..
..
..
6.

432
Uruguay; m. & u. mix on assorted pages. (100s)
..
..
..
20.

433
Vatican City; 1929-72 mint colln. on stockleaves, mainly l.m.m./m.m., then u.m., and inc. 


some better sets. S.t.c. DM 808. (per 1998/99 cat.) (c.405)
..
..
35.

434
Venezuela; mainly used on stockleaves approx. 1860s-1970s with fair number of dupl. (c.650)
12.

435
Vietnam (North); 1965-72 seln. of c.t.o. stamps issued to mark various tallies of US aircraft 


shot down. Cat.£16.
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

436
Zululand; 1894-96 1d u.m./l.m.m. fourblock with marginal plate number. cat.£20.
6.






United Kingdom




437
1840 1d black IB, almost 3 margins, tied to piece with red MC, with Cupar Fife datestamp 


beside.
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

438
1840-1942 mainly used (with m.m. here and there) colln. commencing with 1d blacks (1 


poor, 1 fair), other QV to 5/- (2), KE7 to 10/- (inc. a few m.m.), KG5 to 10/- (with both 


seahorses), some KG6 (no high values), and a few officials, dues etc.

..
£200.

439
1840-84 colln. of mainly line-engraved issues on stockleaves. Poor 1d black, some 1d/2d 


imperfs, 1d stars, then good range of plates (20 x 2d, 18 x 1½d, c.220 x 1d). Also some 


duplicated 1883-84 issues. 
..
..
..
..
..
50.

440
1841 1d red imperfs – 20 u. examples all with MC cancels, mainly sound but mixed margins.
10.

441
1841 1d red imperfs mixed packet of c.475 used with numeral cancels. Mixed quality.
80.

442
1841 1d red imperfs – c.130 used examples, all with lower left corner letter “N”. All with 


numeral postmarks, mixed quality.
..
..
..
..
30.

443
A similar lot of c.125 stamps with letter “S”.
..
..
..
..
30.

444
1841 2d blue imperf – 2 singles with MC cancels, plus 3 pairs and 3 singles with numeral 


cancels. Mixed margins/quality.
..
..
..
..
..
24.

445
1858-70 1d red plates 71 to 224 complete (except 77) mainly good/fine. (150)
..
£100.

446
1858-70 1d red plates 200 to 224 complete (25). Mainly sound used, with a number good/


fine. cat.£445.
..
..
..
..
..
..
22.

447
1858-70 packet of c.140 penny red plates (probably about 75 different plate numbers), 


mainly good/fine used.
..
..
..
..
..
20.

448
1858-70 complete reconstruction of plate 86 in mixed used condition (but high proportion 


sound/good/fine). Cat.£4 each = £960.
..
..
..
..
75.

449
A similar lot, of plate 89, cat.£480.
..
..
..
..
50.

450
1858-79 2d blue plate 7 showing re-entry, fine used. Cat. “from £75.”
..
15.

451
1883-84 “Lilac and Green” set (10) average used, some with faults. Cat.£1,329.

40.

452
1884 £1 brown, wmk. Three Crowns used. Creases, a few short perfs, and fairly heavy 


cancels. SG 185, cat.£2,000.
..
..
..
..
..
£150.

453
1887-1900 highly duplicated used stock of “Jubilee” issues on stockleaves. All values rep-


resented with 50+ of some. Also a few earlier inc. 1d lilacs, and 2 x 2/6. (100s)
..
40.

454
1887-1900 9d g./f.u. (cat.£40.); also 1902-13 5d u.m. (1 short perf.), 7d m.m. (£60.); and 


10d g.u., 1/- fair u., 2/6 poor used (£185.)
..
..
..
..
16.

455
1902-13 highly duplicated used KE7 values on stock pages – 50+ of some. All values to 2/6 


(12 of these). Enormous catalogue.
..
..
..
..
60.

456
1902-13 duplicated (1 to 8) used KE7 on stockleaf. All values to 2/6 (3 of these). High cat.
30.

457
1902-13 £1 average used. fairly attractive, though some light creasing, small mark on face, 


etc. Cat.£550.
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.
General, 24 May 2004


Page 19



Estimate.





United Kingdom, continued. 

458
1902-13 £1 average used. Reasonable appearance, but appears thinned at one corner (may 


in fact be a grease mark making paper translucent). Cat.£550.
..
..
90.

459
1902-13 (?) stamp-sized labels (with perf. & wmk.) printed CANCELLED diagonally in 


colours of ½d and 1d u.m. (2).
..
..
..
..
..
15.

460
1911-53 highly duplicated used stock on several pages. Most issues represented in varying 


numbers (1 to 50+). Inc. 50+ Seahorse 2/6, 28 x 5/-, etc. (Many 100s)
..
50.

461
1934-36 Seahorses 10/- l.m.m. Quite well centred and attractive, perfs almost good, tiny 


thins on a couple of perf teeth. Cat.£340. (Looks better than it sounds.)
..
90.

462
1939-48 10/- dark blue g.u., £1 v.f.u., and 1951 £1, cat.£66.
..
..
15.

463
1963-66 seln. of phosphor commems, mainly u.m. (though some l.m.m., and a few small 


faults) and inc. a number of sets. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

464
1966-89 used collection in Lighthouse standard album, fair to fine. (
..
30.

465
1974 Fire 3½p with PVA gum. Vertical corner marginal strip of four with cylinder numbers, 


the top stamp with the “breaks in ladder” variety. Cat. approx.£36.
..
..
10.

466
Postage Dues; 1955-57 wmk. Edward Crown 5/- u.m. - one fine, another almost ok, and 


another two with faults. SG D55 cat.£80. each.
..
..
..
30.

467
U.K. Booklets; bundle with Greetings (12, inc. 2 x 1989), Christmas (26), and others (18 – 


retail, folder). Face value £154. (
..
..
..
..
£140.

468
--; range of Prestige booklets – Rail, Scots, London (2), Christie, Wales, Potter, N.Ireland, 


N.Trust, Football, Defin Portrait, Speed, Profile on Print, World Changers, and Special by 


Design. Total face value £91.84 (15 booklets)

..
..
90.

469
--; 1980 Wedgwood, 1988 FT (cover marked), 1991 Christie, and 1994 N.Ireland, prestige 


booklets. 
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
20.

470
U.K. Smilers Sheets; 2001 Occasions (Hallmarks, folded in half), plus 2002 Teddy/Dennis/


Knock-Knock (tiny spot on margin gum) sheets u.m. 
..
..
..
12.

471
U.K. First Day Covers; bundle of about 110 commem FDCs on plain brown envelopes, late 


1980s to mid 1990s. Ideal source of used sets. (
..
..
..
24.

472
U.K. Postage Material; accumulation of material in stockbook, binders, on pages, and loose. 


Whilst main value is in postage material (face value roughly £350.), the colln. includes much 


by way of used QE, some FDCs and non-UK bits and pieces. ▲ (

..
£280.

473
--; range of u.m. commem sets/odds and defin odds in album and 4 stockbooks (some sparse) 


and loose pages. From the period 1971 to about 2000, but incomplete. Face value approx.


£220. A few others also. ▲ (
..
..
..
..
..
£170.

474
--; bundle of late 1990s commem packs, including Millennium issues. Also a few booklets 


and odds. Face approx. £100. ▲ (
..
..
..
..
80.

475
U.K. Covers and Postal History; mixed bundle QV to QE mainly commercial. (c.180) (
10.

476
--; 1956-73 seln. of 13 covers with various travelling post office postmarks (inc. 1 dupl.)
12.

477
Scotland Covers and Postal History; 1836 entire to Edinburgh with very faint strike of 


boxed PAID/-at-/P.PANS in red. A scarce mark, especially in other than black.
..
6.

478
--; 1955 neat plain cover with 2½d stamp cancelled by fine strike of skeleton ABERGELDIE 


CASTLE/ABERDEEN/20 AU 55 
..
..
..
..
..
15.

479
U.K. Forgeries; an initially fairly convincing forgery of the 1867-83 £5 orange (the pmks. 


look too much like rubber-stamped, and the stamp is printed on unwatermarked wove 


paper). Probably quite early. 
..
..
..
..
..
40.

480
Cinderella; 1928 attractive mint fourblock, printed by Perkins Bacon, for Cyclists’ Touring 


Club Jubilee.
..
..
..
..
..
..
4.

Please read the notes on the reverse of the bid form – they answer many queries !
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481
Alderney; u.m. selection comprising 1984 Birds (4 sets, cat.£10/set), 1989 Survey (19 sets), 


1990 Ships (14 sets), 1992 battle (2 sets, cat.£9/set). Also duplicated odds from 1983-93 and 


1994-98 defin sets and 8 booklets (4 each ASB1, ASB2). Face value £88.76
..
55.

482
Guernsey; 1974-84 small clean virtually complete seln. of booklets (missing only SB17 and 


SB18). Cat.£21. (14)
..
..
..
..
..
..
7.

483
Isle of Man; 1974-86 seln. of commem pres. packs in two albums, all different, face value 


£26+ (65)
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
12.

484
U.K. Locals; Lundy; 1943 IX Anniversary m.s. u.m., 1953 Coronation set (7) in u.m. four-


blocks, plus a further 54 labels and 1 m.s.
..
..
..
..
15.

485
U.K. Mixed Lots; 1841-1997 accumulation in seven various albums, possibly from different 


collections. Includes QV to 5/- used and Jubilee to 9d m.m., KE7 to 5/- used, KG5 inc. re-


engraved Seahorses and Wembleys, KG6 to £1 used. Also range of pre-decimal QE defins/


commems – mixed mint/used plus decent run of commercially used decimal commems etc. 


etc. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
..
£100.

486
--; largely used accum of all periods in box – in envelopes, on leaves, in stockbooks, etc. 


Includes Islands (e.g. Alderney FDCs). (100s) (
..
..
..
45.

487
--; stockcard with QV 2/- blue (5), 2/6 (2), plus 2 other surface-printed, and KG5 Seahorse 


2/6, 5/-. All used and with faults. Cat.£1,175.
..
..
..
..
20.

488
--; an album of mint and used 1953-70 (many u.m. but some mixed quality), a seln. of 


postage dues, and a couple of pages with Wildings/Castles. (100s) (

..
10.

489
--; shoebox with slogan pmks. on piece (100s), plus some little bags of mainly pre-decimal 


kiloware. (
..
..
..
..
..
..
6.
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A Buyer’s Premium of 10% (vat-inclusive) will be added to all sale prices.
THE AUCTION VENUE is 650 metres West of our Shop, on Ferry Road. It has its own car park. 
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we do not allow drinks at the viewing tables, but you are welcome to bring drinks down from the bar 
once the auction has started.

€uro Currency; We are happy to accept Euro cash payments in our shop. We display our rate beside the counter. We normally allow the market rate rounded down to the next whole penny. For example, at the time of writing, the market rate is 0.6745, so we are allowing 67p per Euro (which is probably better than your bank will give you). You can also pay for auction lots in Euro banknotes 
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to time. Explanations of our terms, principles, practices, etc. can be had simply by asking at any time.
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Tuesday 18 May to Saturday 22 May; viewing of all lots at our shop, normal shop hours 


(Tue 10-6, Wed 2-9, Thu 10-6, Fri 10-6).
Monday 24 May; large lots (marked “(” in the description); on view at auction venue 
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0845 0500 886
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